In view of inadequacy of profits for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2019, your Directors have not recommended 
any dividend for the year.  The Board of Directors of your Company, has decided not to transfer any amount to the Reserves 
for the year under review.

INVESTMENT IN GILLANDERS MAURITIUS

During the year, the Company invested an amount of USD 5,30,000 (United States Dollar Five Lakhs thirty thousand only) 
by subscribing to 5,30,000 numbers of fully paid up equity shares of USD 1 each, at par, of Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) 
Limited, a Wholly Owned Foreign Subsidiary.

QUALIFIED RE-ORGANISATION – SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT OF SUBSIDIARIES AT MALAWI 

Naming’omba Tea Estates Limited, Mafisi Tea Estates Limited and Group Holdings Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries of

[...]

please refer to Clause II of the report on Corporate Governance, which forms part of this Annual Report.

Particulars of Loans given, Investments made, Guarantees given and Securities provided

During the year under review, the Company has not given any loan, guarantee and security. However, the Company has 
invested an amount of USD 5,30,000 (United States Dollar five Lakhs thirty thousand) by subscribing to the fully paid up 
Equity Shares of USD 1 each, at par, of Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) Limited. For details, please refer to note no. 46 of 
notes to accounts. 

Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo